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AIIMS IN BALLIA

3017. SHRI SANATAN PANDEY

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Government has any plan for setting up an AIIMS Hospital in Ballia district, if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether any survey has been conducted in this regard, if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government has any proposal to acquire land in this regard; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY

WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)

(a) to (d) Under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY), setting up of 22 All India Institutes of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) has been approved including 2 AIIMS in the State of Uttar Pradesh: one AIIMS at Raebareli and other at Gorakhpur which are functional.
Further, for expansion and strengthening of tertiary healthcare facilities in Uttar Pradesh, under another component of PMSSY following eleven(11) upgradation projects of Government Medical Colleges/ Institutes have been approved on Centre-State cost sharing basis: (i)
SGPGIMS, Lucknow (ii) Trauma Centre in IMS, BHU, Varanasi (iii) Jawaharlal Nehru Medical College of Aligarh Muslim University,Aligarh (iv) MLB Govt. Medical College, Jhansi (v) BRD Medical College, Gorakhpur (vi) MLN Medical College, Allahabad (vii) LLRM Medical College,Meerut (viii) SN Medical College, Agra (ix) GSVM Medical College, Kanpur (x) SSB at Institute of Medical Sciences (IMS),BHU, Varanasi and (xi) RIO at IMS, BHU Varanasi
In current phase of PMSSY, there is no proposal for establishment of AIIMS in Ballia district in Uttar Pradesh.

******

